
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

31 March 2025

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us \with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference 
(TOR) for PR No. HO-EEI25-Q01 / HO-MED25-001 / HO-CEA25-001 Ref.
No. ' %Aoo K/2-' and submit the same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the
designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, 
Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 11 April 2025.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the attached 

“Annex A"). In case the Mayor's Permit in the said Annex “A” is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: Please refer to the attached TOR

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any previous 
bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Ms. Ardee A. Alcancia at 
telephone no/s. 8- 9245-300 loc 5208 / Fax No.8- 922-1622 / email address: bcsd@naDOCor.aov.ph.

Very truly yours.

LARRY^ABELLINA
Vice President, MindiAao Generation Group and 

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

BACOMC PIUPIHAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
Gabriel Y. Itchon Building
Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago Avenue (formerly BIR Road) 
corner Quezon Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1100, Philippines 
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website: wwrw.napocor.Qov.ph

CERTIFICATION
INTERNATIONAL

l$0 9001:2012

mailto:bcsd@naDOCor.aov.ph


ieae '

Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

PRNOs. HO-EEI2S-001 /HO-MED25-001 / HO-CEA25-001 REF NO.

Renewal of SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF AUTOCAD SOFTWARE LICENSE for 
One (1) Year

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)
PR NO. HO- EEI25-001

1 SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF 
AUTOCAD SOFTWARE (11 user seats) 1 LOT 377,850.00

PR NO. HO- MED25-001

1 SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF 
AUTOCAD SOFTWARE (6 user seats) 1 LOT 206,100.00

PR NO. HO- CEA25-001

1 SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF 
AUTOCAD SOFTWARE (5 user seats) 1 LOT 171,750.00

Please refer to the attached sheets consisting of two (2) pages
marked as Attachment “1”

’or the technical specifications

TOTALAMOUNT 755,700.00

Notes:
• Complete Software Warranty with remote technical support shall be at least one (1) year 

from the date of acceptance
• Mode of Award: per LOT basis

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 755.700.00
2. Delivery Period

The delivery period shall not be later than 30 calendar davs from the contract effectivity date 
stated in the Notice to Proceed (NTP).

3. Delivery Point
Items shall be delivered at National Power Corporation. Gabriel Y. Itchon Building Senator 
Miriam P. Defensor-Santiaao Avenue fformerlv BIR Roadl corner Quezon Avenue. 
Diliman. Quezon City Head Office. Diliman. Quezon City

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the Request for Quotation (RFQ).



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RAA)
NP-Small Value Procurement- 53.9 / PR NOs. HO-MED25-001 /HO-CEA25-001 / HO-EE125-001 
Page 2 of4

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted by 
NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from the date of 
bid submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and Financial 
components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications including 
arithmetical computations. Documents which do not to comply with the requirements of the 
tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation.
The bid that is rated as “PASSED” during the Post-Qualification activity shall be declared as 
the Single / Lowest Calculated Responsive Quotation (S/LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from NPC 
within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period shall cause the 
cancellation of the same and shall warrant the imposition of penalties as prescribed by 
law.



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RAA)
NP-Smali Value Procurement- 53.9 / PR NOs. HO-MED25-001 /HO-CEA25-001 / HO-EE125-001 
Page 3 of4

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier sent 
through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by the 
supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

NPC shall pay the CONTRACTOR within thirty (30) days from receipt of the complete supporting 
documents as required by NPC. Checks will be prepared for payment to the CONTRACTOR 
subject to existing taxes.

15. Warranty

Unless otherwise provided in the RFQ, the warranty period shall be a minimum of one (1) year 
from the date of final acceptance by the end-user.

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the woi1< within the specified contract 
time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the contract, the 
supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an amount equal to 
at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent(1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperformed portion 
of the items/works for every day of delay. Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages 
reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or 
terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate sanctions 
shall be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised Implementing 
Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions
Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in Section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

Should there be infractions, the appropriate sanctions provided under Section 69 (Item 69.1) of 
The 2016 Revised IRR shall be imposed against the bidder.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject ali 
bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RAA)
NP-Small Value Procurement- 53,9 / PR NOs. HO-MED25-001 /HO-CEA25-001 / HO-EEI25-001 
Page 4 of4

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(NP-Small Value Procurement- 53.9)

To; The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-EEI2S’001 / HO-MED2S-001 / HO-CEA25-001. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer 
the following supplies with specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

1 SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND
INSTALLATION OF AUTOCAD 
SOFTWARE (22 user seats)

1 lot

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative

Date______________

Company Name________________________

Contact Details_________________________

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head foiiowing this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.



NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION 
Design and Development Department (DDD)

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
t/iEPzr-<5''I /ceA

V^o' eeia^-- a<5iGeneral

This specification covers the features and technical requirements for the supply and 
delivery of AutoCAD (LT) software with a license paper subscription certificate, including 
remote technical support for the following Engineering Divisions under the Design and 
Development Department (DDD):

a. Electrical Engineering and Instrumentation Division (EEICD)
b. Mechanical Engineering Division (MED)
c. Civil Engineering and Architecturai Division (CEAD)

The Bidder shall accept full responsibility for his work, including comprehensive 
documentation, meticulous preparation for shipment, thorough inspection, robust 
warranty provisions, and strict compliance with the applicable codes and standards and 
the requirements of this Specification.

The Bidder shall refer to the eligible contractor, supplier, or reseller of the AutoCAD (LT) 
software with a license paper subscription certificate and remote technical support, as 
specified in this Terms of Reference.

Scope of Works

The scope of work shali cover the supply and delivery of AutoCAD (LT) software with a 
license paper subscription certificate, including remote technical support for DDD.

The Bidder’s scope of works under this Contract shall generally consist of requirements 
stipulated hereunder.

1. Supply and delivery of AutoCAD (LT) software for the following cost centers/user 
seats needed:

CC No. CC Name PR NO. User Seat
41130000 Electrical Engineering and 

Instrumentation Division 
(EEICD)

HO-EEI25-001 11

41120000 Mechanical Engineering 
Division (MED)

HO-MED25-001 G

41110000 Civil Engineering and 
Architectural Division 
(CEAD)

HO-CEA25-001 5

Total User Seats 22.

/ ,

AUTOCAD (LT) SOFTWARE

ic-
f



NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION 
Design and Development Department (DDD)

2. The AutoCAD (LT) software shall be the latest version, ensuring our systems are 
constantly updated with the most advanced features and functionalities.

3. The AutoCAD (LT) software shall be provided with a Centralized Management 
Console, giving us the power to manage our systems efficiently and effectively.

4. The Bidder shall conduct a one (1) day online AutoCAD (LT) Refresher's Training 
Course to at least twenty-hvo (22^ NPC user seats.

5. The Bidder shall submit an outline of the training course and schedule for NPC 
approval, including all the necessary training materials.

Delivery Period and Location

The delivery period shall be within thirty (30) calendar days from the contract effectivity 
date stated in the Notice to Proceed.

The proof of AutoCAD licenses and technical support agreement in the form of a paper 
subscription certificate shall be delivered to the NPC Warehouse. Gabriel Y. Itchon 
Building Complex. Senator Miriam Defensor-Santiaqo Ave. fformerlv BIR Road). Corner
Quezon Ave.. Diliman. Quezon Citv-1100.

DDD shall issue an acceptance certificate only after the AutoCAD (LT) software has been 
delivered, inspected, tested, and found to conform to the specifications.

Support Services

During the warranty period, the Bidder must provide remote support services free of 
charge to support its clients in system administration, monitoring, and maintenance.

Mode of Award

One (1) lot.

Warranty

From the date of final acceptance, a complete software warranty with remote technical 
support for One (1) year shall be given.

»> Nothing follows «<

AUTOCAD (LT) SOFTWARE

A-



Omnibus Sworn Statoment (Revised) 
[shinbesubmniKdwtihth9BMJ

REPUBUC OFTHE PHILIPPINES ) ,
CltYAWNICIPAUTYOF____ _ )SJS.

- AFFIDAVIT
Amanq’ of rfl9al a9°' ICMI Status], INallonaRty], and resikrng at [Address of 

Affiant], after having been duty sworn In accordance with taw, do hereby'depose and state 
that: '' i

1. [Sefect one, defefe ffte ofter:/ ^ :

of lName

2. [Select ona, detete the olhenj

attached duty notarized SpecJal Powor of AteJJey; Procurm3 EntftyJ, as shown tn the

showing proof of authort^&m (e.aT ^vlKl?D^si5!?Ched documenl
-------------------

mppIn8sBl?ari!Sof^te*13^wSf<Sit^TTOrooraiSnf119btV thf Govsmrnont of the
fer»!SnS0ve*nmenMbieig^?MntemateSflSS^Si;.SLLo?iGov8mmenl Units, 
have been recognized by the-jGovernrtient pSS»!IJ?bS?J! w^se blacklfstfr® rules

hiaeicti^aM 1-—of.owtwnirei Iirtw* uiUh anothAP
^BtaekfiX^ ^ dfflniW Prnvlded ter In th,

authentic oopy0^rwfg1n^^tet^^<^nStaf *e^idt^3.^B0uIrBments is an 
Iharefn are true and correct; ■ ^,6te’ antf 811 s*atBraenls and information provided

^J^entJl^)£l!^^ail0Lb^HSr,n9 °r 1,8 m au,flDriz9C^
6. [Seteet one, (/ehtelfiB rest]



t

Woriang Group, and Sie BAC Secretariat, the head of the Reject Management Office or 
the end-user unit, and the project consultants by eonsanguiri^ a* affinity up to the ftlrd 
cMI degree; I
iffe p&tnersh^ or eo^teratlmij None of the officers and members of /Warns of Bidder] Is 
related to toe Head of the Procuring Entity, members of toe Bids and Awards Committee 
(BAC), toe Technical Woridng.Group, and the BAC Secretariat, the head of the Project 
MdndQdfnont Offico ortho ondHjssr uNti snd tho prcQoct consults nts ly conssnountit/ or 
aRkilty up to the third dvil de^ee;

Of a ct^araSm or Joint venture:] None of toe officers--dltect^ and conboffino
reIated 10 Head of the Procuring EnSiy, members ^Jhe BMs e^ ^i^ CommflCT (^C). the Technical Working Group, and the BAC 

Secreteriat. ^ cflha Pro^ Management Office or the enckjser unit, and the
pn^ct consuRants by eonsanguMty eraffii^ up to toe tfwd ctvil degree;

7. i^bma frfBAftfbricompITeB wto exte&ig l^jor laws and standards; arid
•

8* °r [Sn?^ar° of and has undertaken the responsltrilities as a Bidder IncompHanco with Iho PWHppIna-Kdding Documents, which Irre^des: i

a. Careh% examkiing al of the Bidding Docwnaits'
toSSdt""S a" C°ndi60ns'or 0,h*“1“’ '<Xf»rtin3 tha ImplamenMon oflha

a ertmate of tto fedHlte available and naedod for lh0; oontrart to be bid. if
d‘ 0r SeMinS Bulielinfs) isaued foj tb, 0, tho

amoimt, fee.0rreprcs.nfoBracffoeW>vam^Staefa!5pnSS?npS^^^

aavnwiiT i-^«----------- ,, "W—PProiwfating Bf #M^e«e,.rTTfin 1n-
nt;7rtn Fnr^..y^Y^,B8f"nf>DliaaMn»l"^L7nfha rlllll) In

°?||l7ll!?lr* "t th» ---■ -bS

-“-"-o be. n^ band « day of 20_at

‘l"^^^<^O^AVm0RlzeD
Pnsert signatory^ legate capacity]

Affiant

fJurafJFormat sftafir ts based on /af0E/ Ru!os on Wo w


